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OPINION

In this application, United Air Limes, Inc. (United), a
passenger aix carrier, seeks authority to imcrease its Califorzia
intrastate air passenger fares.lj

Public hearing was held on the application and om the
Petition for Interim Relief before Examiner Mallory at San Framcisco
on February 26, 195¢ and the application and petition were submitted.
Evidence in this proceeding was presented by witnesses for spplicant
and the Coumission staff. No member of the public participated in
tols proceeding. The Commission staff opposed the granting of in-
terim relief,

The application alleges that air carriers operating over
interstate routes in the continental Uaited States recently have
been authorized by the Civil Aercnautics Bozxrd (CAB) to imcrease

their interstate fares by an overall 3.8 percent. Said increases

m— gy

1/ The application, as filed, sought increases im all intrastate
fares. Because of changes in fare levels on interstate traffie
and in the type of aircraft operated om route segments other
than between San Diego, Los Angeles, San Franeisco and Sacra-
nento, the evidence adduced was iimited at the hearing to
"commuter' fares between the aforementioned metropolitan azeas,
and request was made that the balance of the application be
dismissed. (Application No. 51075, £iled May 15, 1969, seeks
authority to increase intrastate air fares other than commuter
alr fares.)
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were greater for shorter hauls. Carriers were zuthorized to round
thelr fares upwerd to the next higher doller, and to further in-
crease coach f£ares by $2.00 for distances of 500 miles or less, and

2
$1.00 for distances above 500 miles. United seeks authority to

increase its Intrastate commuter £ares epplicable between major

metropolitan centers (the so-celled "Calffornia cgrridor”) by $1.00

less than the general increase esuthorized by cap.”

Evidence on behalf of United was presented by its Manager
of Rate Proceedings, and by a senlor accountant on the staff of its
controller. The first mentioned witness testifled concerning the
history of the fares and services meintained by United in the Cali-
fornie corridor and as to the fare increases sought herein. All-
Jet cormuter sexrvices were inzugurated by United in September of
1964, at a fare of $14.50 between Los Angeles and San Francisco.

On April 1, 1965, the Los Angeles/San Francisco fare was reduced to
$13.50. The following depicts present and proposed fares for "com-

muter” air travel:

Proposed Proocscd
Present Pzrmsnent Interin
Points Fazes —Fares Lrxes
Los Angeles/San Diego $ 6.35 $ 8.00 $ 7.16
Los Angeles/Secramento $15.24 $17.00 $16.19
San Diego/Bay Area $19.85 $21.00- $20.95
San Diego/Sacramento $21.59 $23.00 $22.86

Los Angeles/Bay Arxea $13.50 $15.00" $14.52

Cow P n e ———

2/ gg%lgrder 69-2-98 dated February 19, 1969 in Dockets 20696 and’

3/ "According to the record all route segments involved herein are
500 niles or less in lenmgth.
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The increases proposed herein on gn interim basis are the
same as the farea’sought by Pacific Scuthwest Afrlimes (PSA)
in Application No. 50847.& The witness testified that United ceeks
interim relief at fares lower than the sought permanent f£fares be-
Cause 1t cannot maintain higher fares than other msjor air carriers
(PSA, Western and Air Californis) in the highly competitive market
in the California corridor. The witness testified that, at present
levels, United's commuter fares are not producing a profit; the pro-
posed fares, while not fully compensatory, would improve United's
cost/revenue relationship for its commuter route segments.

This witness also testified that in 1968 United completed
the replacement of its "commuter" fleet with Boeing 727-200 sircraft.
The Increased capacity of these alrerafe, coupled with g lesser rate

of passenger growth than estimated, resulted in reduction in load

factor for the Californla corridor from 68 percent in ghe f£irst half

of 1968 to 64 percent in the second half of that year. The wit-
ness estimated that United would obtain a 60 percent load factor
for commuter operations in 1969.

The witness compared fares malntained for its commuter
sexvice in the California corridor with fares for similar markets
in other parts of the country. According to the witness fares per
passenger mile in the California corridor are substantiglly below
those maintained elsevhere. The witness characterized its commuter
fares as an extraordinery bargain.

Applicant’s sccounting witness presented in evidence

exhibits designed to show the revenues and expenses for United's

— e -

4/ Fare applications also have been filed by Alr Californiz (Appli-
gggég? No. 50770) and Western Air Lines, Inc. (Application No.

3/ Load factor for commter operations was 71 percent in 1967.

-3




Californis intrastate passenéer operations. The witness testified
that the data developed in his Exhidit 7 were developed from data
applicable to United's system operations by the means of allocation
procedures. Assertedly the same procedures were used by the wituess
as were used in prior fsre increase proceedings before this Commis-
slon and before the CAB. The following teble summarizes the re-~
sults of operation for United's commuter service under present and

proposed permanent fares (before income taxes):
TABLE 1

UNITED AIR LINES, INC. COMMUTLER SERVICE

Allocated Revenues and Expenses For the Year 1967,
2nd Projected Revenues and Expenses f£or the Year
1969, Under Preseat ag%bgggposeﬁ Perxanent Fares

o}

1969
(Estimated)
B727-200 A1

Aircraft
only (b) Adreraft (¢)

1967
(Actual) (a)

Passenger Revenue

At Existing Fares
At Proposed Fares

Ogerating Expenses

Flying Operations
Maint. & Depreciation
Pagsenger Service
Aircratt & Traff. Serv.
Selling & Adumin.

Total Operating Expenses

?rofit or (Loss)

At Existing Fares
At Proposed Fares (<)

(a) 1967 data refleet
DC-6~B and B727-100 aircrafe.

Data reflect operations of six B727-200 aircraft,
placed in sexvice im 1968.

(®)

(¢) Date reflect operations of all aireraft used in

CY

commutey gexvice
B727-100 afxeraf

$15,588
17,293

5,430
4,347
1,152
4,319
3’044

*

$18,292

2,704
($(§999§

$16,671
18,488

4,691
4,002
1,289
4,388
3,150

$18,862
21,065

$17,520

e

» principally B727-200 and

t.

$19,970

1,108
<§1,o95>

operations of DC-8, DC-861, DC-6,

Based on competing carriers ssincaiming the same

fares.

e
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The witness estimated that the proposed inkexim fares
would produce the followlng revenues and expenses £or commuter Sex=~

vices (before income taxes):
TABLE 2
UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

Estimated Revenues and Expenses for Year 196¢
&t Interim Fares

(+000)

. B727-200 All
Afrerait Alrexreft

Revenues $17,853 $20,325
Expenses 17,5 19,970
Operating Profit 243 355

This witness alco presented in evidence exhibits showing
-applicant’s revenues and expenses for the yzar 1267 for &ppaiicant's
other California intrastate operations. Accoxding to the wilness,

these are the most current data for sz full vear avatlablie at the tixe
y .

of hearing. These dats are summerized in the following table:
TABLE 3 '

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

California Intrastate
Operating Revenues and Expe?ses for Year 1967 (before taxes)
+000

California

Total Calif. Intrastate Other

Intrastate
§$22,94)

Passenger Revermue $7,353

ting Expenses

Flying Operations
Maint. & Depreciation
Passenger Sexrvice

Alrcratt B Traffic Service
Selling & Administration
Total

Net Profit (Loss)

$ 8,085
6,723
1,862
6,582

4,079

$27,331
$(4,390)

$2,655
2,376
710
2,263

1,035

$9,039

. $01,688)




The witness also presented sn income statement for the
twelve—month period ended September 30, 1968 for United's system
operations. Saild data are summarized in the following table:

TABLE 4
UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

System Operstions
For ;he Twelve-Month Period Ended September 30, 1968

Revenues $1,216,480,439
Operating Expenses  $1,125,037,789
- Operating Profit $ 91,442,650
Nonoperating Exp. (Net) 9,568,322

Net Income Before
Income Taxes ‘ $ 81,874,328

Income Taxes $ 35,282,000

Net Income After Taxes $ 46,612,328

An engineer from the Commission's Transportation Division
staff presented four exhibits in evidenmce. Tw> of the exhibits show
the load factors maintained by United in the California corridor and
its share of this mazket over a period of years. The witness testi-
£ied that United's load factor in the California corridor is more
favorable than its system load factor. United's share of the mar-
ket in 1966 and 1967 for the California corridor was as follows:

1967 1966

Los Angeles-San Fren. 227 28%

Los Angeles-San Diego 15% 19%

Los Angeles-Sacremento 247, 487%

The staff witaess tcotified that coupetition 1s very

strong in this merket and the market is very semsitive to changes in

fares and in equipment. The witness took the position that no car-
rier can effectively compete in this market at fares higher than its
competitors. The staff wlitucss opposed the granting of interim velief

-=




A. 50464 ds

to applicant on the ground that United cannot effectively increase

its Zares unless PSA is simultaneously granted s £ere increcase. The

Commission staff opposed an interim imcrease for PSA because that
carrier is in no financlal emergency. The staff urged that no in-
creases in fares be granted to PSA (or to United) until staff studies
relating to PSA operations have been completed and presented at hear-
ings 1n Application No. 50847.

The staff witness also presented in evidence e exhibit
designed to show that the cost per fiying hour for eircreft opera-
tion does not increase over a period of yeacs in faze of oparating
cost Increases. Using the data in Uaited's aceornting records, tae
witness's Exhibit 12 shows that the cost per hiour of ¢pevating B727-
100 afrezoft was as follows: |

Year ended 9-30-65 $61.%
i " 9=30-66 $633
v " 9-30-67 $655
" " 9-30-68 $632

The witness stated that after threce or four youss® opera~
tions, the cost per flyimg hour is lower than the year before be~
cause the Federal Avietion Administration provides for a.gre£Cer
period between major sefety or maintenance checks as evprrience 4s
gained in the operation of the aircraft. From this the witness com-
cluded that flying costs for B727-200 sirerefs would lovel off ‘or
be reduced below the costs reflected in applicant’s projectzd 1969
operating results in Exhibit 8.

’

The Commission staff counsel also argued ageinst granting
of interim relief in this proceeding on the basisz that United's over-
all operations are profitable; that it is a principle of regulatory‘
law that every segment of g pu?lic VELLilyTs operation need not be

making a profit; and that United f£aces no dire emergency which would
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require the immediate granting of interim fare increases on an
cmergency basis.

Applicant's position is that its Czlifornia intrastate
operations are conducted at a2 loss; operations in the California
corridor are a substantial portion of its total Califormia intrastate
operations; fares In the corridor are maintained at levels substan-
tially lower than anywhere else in the nation; and that an increase
is required to bring such fares up to a reasonable level. United
admits that it camnot maintain fares in the California corridor on
a higher level thén its principal competitors; therefore, it seeks

interim fares on the same level as those proposed by PSA.

Disecussion

The record herein is completed and the application has
been submitted, both as to the interim and final relief sought. The
record shows that applicant's intrastate operations in the Califormia
corzidor have been conducted at a loss, and will be conducted at &
loss during 1969 unless fares are increased. Based or the xrecord
herein, an increase in fares is justified and should be authorized,
The record herein clearly shows, however, that United cennot main-
tain higher air fares for its jet commuter operatioms than those
maintained by PSA, its principal competitor.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds as follows:
l. No financial emergency exists with respect to operations
of United which requires an interim increase in its commuter fares.
2. United will not exercise authority to increase its commuter
fares in the California corridor to a level higher than the f£fares of
competing ailxr carriers in the Califormila corxridor.
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3. PSA is United's principal competitor in the so-called
California corrider. Increased aix fares authorized toy?SA in a
decision issued tdday in Application No. 50847 ére on the same level
as the "interim" fares sought in the application herein.

4. Based upon allocation and separation procedures used oy
applicant, operations in the Califormia corridor at commuter air
fares were conducted at a loss in 1967.

5.a. The estimate of commuter operations for the year 1969, as
set forth in Table 1, indicates that operations under present fares
will be conducted at a loss, as represented by an operzting rati
(beZore taxes) of 105.8 percent.

b. The estimate of 1969 operations at the full amount of the
revenue increase sought herein (Table 1, Column (¢)) indicates
commuter operations would be conducted at a profit, 25 represented
by an operating ratio (befecre taxes) of 94.8 mercent. These xesults

would be obtained only if competing carriers® fares were 2t the same
level.

c. The estimate of 1969 operations st the sought ‘Interim”

fares (Table 2) indicates that operations would be concducted at a
profit, as represented by an operating ratio (before taxes) of
3.2 percent.

6. Increased fares at the level sought as 'interim" herein
are the maximum jet commuter air fares that United can maintain in
the so-called California corridor and ¢omtinue to coupete
effectively; said fares would produce revermues which will exceed
estimated expenses and provide a morgin of proiir; anéd said

increased commutex air £fares are justified.
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The Commission concludes as follows:
1. The request Zor interim relief should be denied.
2. Applicant should be authorized to establish the sought
"interin' commuter air fares set forth in the applicaticn herein.
3. The application should be dismissed with respect to sought
fare iacreases other tihan commuter fares, as such portion of the

application has been withdrawn.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. United Air Lines, Ine. is authorized to establish the
increased commuter air fares set forth in paragraph III of its
Petition for Interim Relief filed February 13, 1969 in Application
No, 50464, Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result
of the orde? herein shall be £iled not earlier than the effective
cdate of this order and may be made effective not carlier than £ive
days after the effective date hercof om not less than five days'
notice to the Commission and to the publiec.

2. The authority herein grantea shall expire unless exercised

within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

3. The Petition for Interim Relfef in Application No. 50464

£iled February 13, 19€9 is denied, and all portions of the
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application except those secking increases In commuter air fares

are dismissed.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

atcer the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this
§ #h day of JuLy , 1969.




